Figure 6.7: Change in the residual load in kW for all prosumers of type E compared with the uncoordinated
operation for V0 = 0.95 p.u.

increase in total electricity demand due to the time-varying price has to be reduced by 7.7% in
the restrictive case of V0 = 0.95 p.u., mainly caused by a 50% reduction of the demand of the
back-up heaters. This also increases the overall performance factor. The active power �ow over
the transformer exceeds its line �ow limit in the uncoordinated case and is reduced by 3.9% and
33.4% in the coordination scenarios. The maximum zone temperatures are now determined by
the solar gains input over the sunny days. The aggregated costs over all prosumers are very close
to those obtained from the central optimization. The relative increase in total costs of 3.8% for
V0 = 0.95 p.u. is in the order of the previous open-loop result of 3.6%.

Table 6.6: Aggregated electricity demands, costs, performance factor and maximum values for all pro-
sumers of type E over the scenarios in closed-loop simulation. The �rst two cost entries for
�at price and time-varying price without coordination are the result of the reference operation.
Percentage change based on scenario time-varying price without coordination.

Flat price Time-varying price
Coordination No No Yes Yes
V0 [p.u.] 1 1 1 0.95

residual load [kWh] 7815.8 9208.3 9238.7 (+0.3%) 8495.4 (-7.7%)
heat pump [kWh] 6164.1 5590.3 5571.4 (-0.3%) 5861.4 (+4.8%)
back-up heater [kWh] 4.2 1970.6 2019.9 (+2.5%) 986.5 (-49.9%)
�xed demand [kWh] 1647.5 1647.5 1647.5 1647.5

Costs [kWh] 7815.8 6265.9 6270.4 (+0.1%) 6502.6 (+3.8%)
Costs CO [kWh] 6269.7 6502.4

PF 2.93 2.42 2.41 2.65

max (P ) [kW] 80.5 230.9 222 (-3.9%) 153.7 (-33.4%)
min (V ) [p.u.] 0.9631 0.8868 0.9 0.9
max (T z) [◦C] 24 24 24 24

128

6.2. VOLTAGE STABILITY

Figure 6.8: Percentage increase in costs per prosumer of building type E over the 7 days for di�erent
bu�er storage volumes from 0 l to 250 l in Rural Grid 1 when coordination is required for
time-varying prices and V0 = 1 p.u. or V0 = 0.95 p.u.. Cost increases are calculated relative
to the uncoordinated case without any bu�er volume (left) and relative to the uncoordinated
case with the respective bu�er volume (right).

Cost Increase Per Prosumer and Additional Bu�er Volume

Figure 6.8 shows the relative increase in costs per prosumer of type E due to coordination